Agenda	Item#	C -	12

## Village of Royal Palm Beach

Agenda Item Summary

### Agenda Item:

Authorization for the Village Manager to execute the First Addendum to the Agreement for Aquatic Vegetation Maintenance Services with Aquatic Vegetation Control, Inc. to extend for the final one-year renewal period under the existing terms. Funding for the Agreement for Aquatic Vegetation Maintenance Services is budgeted in the Stormwater Utility fund.

#### Issue:

The Village entered into an Agreement for Aquatic Vegetation Maintenance Services ("Agreement") with Aquatic Vegetation Control, Inc. on October 7, 2021, effective October 1, 2021 for aquatic vegetation maintenance services. The initial term of the Agreement was one (1) year, with three (3) additional one-year renewal terms at the same unit prices and conditions of the original contract, upon written agreement of both parties.

This First Addendum renews the Agreement from October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 at the same terms and conditions of the original Agreement, including price.

Fund Number Amount 407-3800-538-46-50 \*243,300.00

#### Recommended Action:

Upon Council review staff recommends a motion to approve.

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Village Council

Paul L. Webster, Approved: Date: Action:

Director of October 17, 2024

Public Works

<sup>\*</sup>Funds are available

# FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR AQUATIC VEGETATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR AQUATIC VEGETATION
MAINTENANCE SERVICES ("First Addendum"), made and entered into this day
of, 2024, effective retroactively as of October 1, 2024, by and
between the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation organized
and existing in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida with offices located at
1050 Royal Palm Beach Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411, hereinafter referred to
as the "Village", and Aquatic Vegetation Control, Inc., with a principal address at 1860
W. 10 <sup>th</sup> Street, Riviera Beach, FL 33404, hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor", both of
whom agree that the current Agreement for Aquatic Vegetation Maintenance Services
("Agreement"), made and entered into by the Village and Vendor on the October 7, 2021
is hereby amended and renewed in the following manner:

Section 1: Section 1 of the above-referenced Agreement is hereby modified and shall hereinafter read as follows:

1. PROJECT DESIGNATION. Village and CONTRACTOR, both hereby agree to enter into this First Addendum to renew the Agreement for the third and final 1-year renewal term as allowed by Section 1 of the Agreement for Aquatic Vegetation Maintenance Services within the corporate limits of the Village in accordance with the Village Bid Specifications attached hereto as Exhibit A. The First Addendum renews the Agreement and commences on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2024 and ends on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2025.

Section 2: This First Addendum shall be attached to the current Agreement and shall become a part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village has caused this First Addendum to be signed and executed on its behalf by its Village Manager; and Aquatic Vegetation Control, Inc. has signed and executed this First Addendum, both in duplicate, with an effective date as noted above.

{ Remainder of page left intentionally blank}

Witnesses to Vendor:	Aquatic Vegetation Control, Inc.
	Sharon Lee Gillenwalters President
Witnesses to Village:	Village of Royal Palm Beach
	Raymond C. Liggins, P.E. Village Manager